(i) Currency risk

The Group’s principal transactions are carried out in Renminbi. Certain insurance
policies issued by the Group, however, in particular in respect of cargo, commercial
properties and aviation insurance, were denominated in United States dollars.
Therefore, premiums received, reinsurance premiums ceded, claims paid and paid
losses recovered from reinsurers in respect of these policies are transacted in United
States dollars.

Moreover, the Group holds deposits of RMB10,931 million (2006: RMB11,851
million) and debt securities of RMB707 million (2006: Nil) of which their carrying
values were mainly exposed to fluctuations of foreign exchange rates.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in exchange
rates for all foreign currencies with all other variables held constant, showing the
pre-tax impact on profit (due to changes in fair value of currency sensitive monetary
assets and liabilities) and equity. The correlation of variables will have a significant
effect in determining the ultimate impact on currency risk, but to demonstrate the
impact due to changes in exchange rates, the correlations of these variables are
ignored.

 2007 2006
 Change in Impact on Impact on Impact on Impact on
 variables profit equity profit equity
  RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

All foreign currencies +5% 729 729 567 567
All foreign currencies –5% (729) (729) (567) (567)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

122
annual report 2007

31 December 2007

41. RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(a) Financial Risks (continued)

(3) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of the changes in market interest rates.

The Group mainly invests in financial assets of which the maturity periods vary from
one to seven years in view of the short duration of insurance liabilities. The Group
intends to maintain the duration of its investment portfolio below the market level of